
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

12 January 2023 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

       Philippa Crowder 
       Robby Misir 
       Carol Smith 
 

    Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
    Gerry O'Sullivan 
    Bryan Vincent (Chairman) 

            Matthew Stanton 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser 01708 433675 

christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday on the week of the meeting  

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 12 January 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 12 January 2023 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 12 January 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES 20 OCTOBER 2022 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

20 October 2022 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6) 
 



Planning Committee, 12 January 2023 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P1723.22 14 WAYSIDE CLOSE ROMFORD (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 P0229.22 - 88 HARROW DRIVE HORNCHURCH (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 See Attached document. 

 
 

9 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

20 October 2022 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud, Timothy Ryan and John Crowder 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent (in the Chair), Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
and Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour  Matthew Stanton 
 
 

Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Carol Smith (Councillor Viddy 
Persaud substituted), Robby Misir (Councillor Timothy Ryan substituted) and 
Philippa Crowder (Councillor John Crowder substituted).  

 
45 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

46 MINUTES 25 AUGUST 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 August 2022 were agreed as a true record of 
the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  
 
However, it was requested that Councillor Gerry O’Sullivan be added to Item 39 
- P0049.22 MOWBRAY'S CLOSE GARAGE BLOCK and recorded as voting for 
granting planning permission because his name was initially missed from that 
item. 
 

47 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
 

48 P0995.22 - 5 ALBERT MEWS, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and noted that the application had 
been called - in by Councillor Judith Holt. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 20 October 2022 

 
2M 

 

 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
not addressed by an objector or the applicant; however, Councillor Judith 
Holt was given 3 minutes to speak. 
 
Following consideration it was RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted 
unanimously with no abstentions. Councillors J Crowder, Persaud, Ryan, 
O’Sullivan, Stanton, Vincent and Whitney. 
 

49 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 
 

50 STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT NO.279 SOUTH STREET ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the Stopping Up Order presented to the 
Planning Committee and AGREED to authorise the Stopping Up Order of 
the Highway at 279 South Street Romford. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations
[...]
unning order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 4



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
 
12th January 2023 

 

 

Application Reference: P1723.22 
 

Location: 14 Wayside Close Romford 
 

Ward Marshalls & Rise Park  
 

Description: Proposed outbuilding to rear, 
ancillary to main dwelling, following 
removal of existing outbuilding. 
 

Case Officer: Aidan Hughes 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 
which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria 

 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is considered that the proposed outbuilding would not unacceptably impact 
on the character of the immediate vicinity. The proposal is acceptably designed, 
would not unduly impact upon the street scene or the immediate garden scene. 
It is viewed that the proposal would not unacceptably impact on the amenity of 
the adjacent r
[...]

permitted development, up to half the rear garden could be occupied by 
buildings and the whole by hard surfaces without any requirements in relation 
to drainage. A building of the size proposed would not likely create significant 
drainage issues. No specific measures to address climate change are 
required to be secured in this case. 

 
Financial and Other Mitigation 

6.7 Given the limited scale of the proposals, no specific measures to obtain 
financial agreements are required to be secured in this case. 

 
Equalities 

6.8 The Equality Act 2010 provides that in exercising its functions (which includes 
its role as Local Planning Authority), the Council as a public authority shall 
amongst other duties have regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any  other 
conduct that is prohibited under the Act; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it 

 
The application, in this case, raises no particular equality issues. 

 
Conclusions 

6.9 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 
Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 12



 

 

Planning Committee 
12th January 2023 
 
 

 

 

Application Reference: P0229.22 
 

Location: Land to the rear of 88 Harrow Drive, 
Hornchurch 
 

Ward Hylands 
 

Description: Single storey, 3-bed, detached 
bungalow with associated parking 
and amenity space 
 

Case Officer: Cole Hodder 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • A Councillor call-in has been 
received which accords with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria 
 

 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 The proposed dwelling would not result in any demonstrable material p
[...]
 Nelson Road, Rainham Unauthorised: 
1) First floor rear extension 
2) Window to side elevation 

Land rear of 12-26 Harold Court 
Road, Romford 

Breach of Conditions 
- Hours of construction 
- Construction methodology 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES 20 October 2022
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1723.22 14 WAYSIDE CLOSE ROMFORD
	7 P0229.22 - 88 HARROW DRIVE HORNCHURCH
	8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
	9 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

12 January 2023 (7.30  - 9.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir, John Crowder and Ray Best 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent (in the Chair) Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
and Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour  Matthew Stanton 
 

Councillor Christine Smith was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
There were 10 members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carol Smith (Councillor Ray Best 
substituted) and Councillor Philippa Crowder (Councillor John Crowder 
substituted).  
 

52 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

53 MINUTES  -  20 OCTOBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 20 October 2022 were agreed as a true 
record of the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  
 

54 P0229.22 - 88 HARROW DRIVE HORNCHURCH  
 
The report before the Committee was an application for a single storey, 3-
bed, detached bungalow with associated parking and amenity space.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent.  



Planning Committee, 12 January 2023 

 
2M 

 

 
A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
consideration criteria.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. With its 
agreement Councillor Christine Smith addressed the Committee. 
 
The report recommended approval of planning permission, however 
following a motion it was RESOLVED to DEFER in order for officers to seek 
further clarification from the applicant on construction access to the site. 
 
The motion for deferral was raised by Councillor Reg Whitney and was 
seconded by Councillor Robby Misir. 
 

55 P1723.22 14 WAYSIDE CLOSE ROMFORD  
 
The report before the Committee was an application for a proposed 
outbuilding to rear, ancillary to main dwelling, following removal of existing 
outbuilding. 
 
A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
consideration criteria.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. With its 
agreement Councillor Robby Misir addressed the Committee. 
 
Following addressing the Committee, Councillor Misir left the Chamber and 
did not participation in the committee deliberations. 
 
The report recommended approval of planning permission, however 
following a motion it was RESOLVED to DEFER in order for officers to seek 
further clarification from the applicant on the level condition for construction. 
 
The motion for deferral was raised by Councillor Reg Whitney and was 
seconded by Councillor Matthew Stanton. 
 

56 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly reporting of performance to the 
planning committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 



Planning Committee, 12 January 2023 

 
3M 

 

 
 


